

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/2/2021 9:45 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON |
CLERK

No. 99744-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JEREMIAH SMITH, A.K.A. GLENN AKERS,

Petitioner.

MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE FRED T. KOREMATSU
CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
REVIEW

Jessica Levin, WSBA #40837
Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083
Melissa R. Lee, WSBA #38808
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
Tel: (206) 398-4167
levinje@seattleu.edu
changro@seattleu.edu
leeme@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER
FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

Additional counsel listed on next page

Nancy Talner, WSBA #11196
Antoinette M. Davis, WSBA #29821
ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111
(206) 624-2184
talner@aclu-wa.org
tdavis@aclu-wa.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
ACLU OF WASHINGTON

Mark Middaugh, WSBA #51425
WACDL AMICUS COMMITTEE
600 University Street, Suite 3020
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 919-4269
mark@middaughlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

Alexandria "Ali" Hohman, WSBA #44104
Cindy Arends Elsberry, WSBA #23127
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
110 Prefontaine Pl S Ste 610
Seattle, WA 98104-2626
ali@defensenet.org
cindy@defensenet.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI 1
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT 2

 I. Review Is Warranted to Bring the POAA Within
 Constitutional Bounds and to Harmonize It With This
 Court’s Juvenile Justice Jurisprudence..... 2

 II. Review Is Warranted to Further Examine the POAA’s
 Disproportionate Racial Impact 6

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION

Const. art. I, § 14..... *passim*

WASHINGTON CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Stockwell</i> , 179 Wn.2d 588, 316 P.3d 1007 (2014) | 6 |
| <i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009) | 5 |
| <i>Matter of Monschke</i> , 197 Wn.2d 305, 482 P.3d 276 (2021) | 3 |
| <i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018) | 2, 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>State v. Fain</i> , 94 Wn.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980) | 4 |
| <i>State v. Gilbert</i> , 193 Wn.2d 169, 438 P.3d 133 (2019) | 2 |
| <i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018) | 3, 5 |
| <i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017) | 2 |
| <i>State v. Manussier</i> , 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996) | 4, 5 |
| <i>State v. Moretti</i> , 193 Wn.2d 809, 446 P.3d 609 (2019) | 1, 5, 6 |
| <i>State v. Rivers</i> , 129 Wn.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996) | 5 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999)..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Thorne</i> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> <i>by Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004)..... | 4 |

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010), <i>as modified</i> (July 6, 2010)..... | 4 |
| <i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277, 103 S. Ct. 3001, 77 L. Ed. 2d 637 (1983)..... | 5 |
| <i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263, 100 S. Ct. 1133, 63 L. Ed. 2d 382 (1980)..... | 5 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| Laws of 2021, ch. 141, § 1..... | 10 |
| RCW 9.94A.030(34)..... | 3 |
| RCW 9.94A.030(37)..... | 3 |
| RCW 9.94A.570..... | 3 |

RULES

| | |
|---------------------|---|
| RAP 13.4(b)(3)..... | 1 |
| RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... | 2 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Katherine Beckett & Heather D. Evans, *About Time: How Long and Life Sentences Fuel Mass Incarceration in Washington State* (Feb. 2020), <https://www.aclu-wa.org/docs/about-time-how-long-and-life-sentences-fuel-mass-incarceration-washington-state>. 8, 9
- David Boerner, *Sentencing Policy in Washington, 1992-1995*, in SENTENCING REFORM IN OVERCROWDED TIMES: A COMPARATIVE PERSPECTIVE 30, (Michael Tonry & Kathleen Hatlestad eds., 1997) 9
- Columbia Legal Services, *Washington’s Three Strikes Law: Public Safety & Cost Implications of Life Without Parole* (2010), https://columbialegal.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/CLS-Report_Washingtons-Three-Strikes-Law.pdf..... 9, 10
- Presentation by Race and Criminal Justice System Task Force, Mar. 2, 2011, <https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2011031372> 8
- Research Working Group, Task Force on Race and the Criminal Justice System, *Preliminary Report on Race and Washington’s Criminal Justice System*, 35 Seattle U. L. Rev. 623 (2012), 87 Wash. L. Rev. 1 (2012), 47 Gonz. L. Rev. 251 (2012)..... 8
- Washington Supreme Court, Open Letter to the Legal Community (June 4, 2020) 6
